Public Document Pack

Service Director — Legal, Governance and

Commissioning

G Kirklees s

COUNCIL Governance and Commissioning
PO Box 1720
Huddersfield
HD1 9EL

Tel: 01484 221000

Please ask for: Yolande Myers

Email: yolande.myers@Kkirklees.gov.uk
Monday 10 March 2025

Notice of Meeting
Dear Member
Calderdale and Kirklees Joint Health Scrutiny Committee

The Calderdale and Kirklees Joint Health Scrutiny Committee will meet in
the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Huddersfield at 10.00 am on Tuesday 18
March 2025.

The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports
attached which give more details.

Houndoin
Samantha Lawton

Service Director — Legal, Governance and Commissioning

Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting.



The Calderdale and Kirklees Joint Health Scrutiny Committee members

are:-
Member Representing
Councillor Jane Rylah Kirklees Council
Councillor Elizabeth Smaje Kirklees Council
Councillor Ashleigh Robinson Kirklees Council
Councillor Jo Lawson Kirklees Council
Councillor Colin Hutchinson Calderdale Council
Councillor Howard Blagbrough Calderdale Council
Councillor Mike Barnes Calderdale Council
Councillor Ashley Evans Calderdale Council




Agenda
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached

Pages
1: Membership of the Committee

To receive apologies for absence from those Members who are
unable to attend the meeting.

2: Minutes of Previous Meeting 1-14

To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the
15 October 2024.

3: Declaration of Interests 15-16

Members will be asked to say if there are any items on the Agenda
in which they have any disclosable pecuniary interests or any other
interests, which may prevent them from participating in any
discussion of the items or participating in any vote upon the items.

4: Admission of the Public

Most agenda items take place in public. This only changes where
there is a need to consider exempt information, as contained at
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. You will be
informed at this point which items are to be recommended for
exclusion and to be resolved by the Committee.

5: Deputations/Petitions

The Committee will receive any petitions and/or deputations from
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers
and responsibilities.

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, Members of the



Public must submit a deputation in writing, at least three clear
working days in advance of the meeting and shall subsequently be
notified if the deputation shall be heard. A maximum of four
deputations shall be heard at any one meeting

6: Public Question Time
To receive any public questions.

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the period for the
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15
minutes.

Any questions must be submitted in writing at least three clear
working days in advance of the meeting.

7: Maternity Services 17 - 24

Representatives from Calderdale and Huddersfield NHS Foundation
Trust, and Mid Yorkshire Teaching NHS Trust will attend to provide
an update on maternity services.

Contact: Yolande Myers, Principal Governance Officer Tel: 01484
221000 yolande.myers@kirklees.gov.uk

8: Update on the Hospital Reconfiguration Programme 25-54

Representatives from Calderdale and Huddersfield NHS Foundation
Trust will attend to provide an update on the Hospital
Reconfiguration Programme.

Contact: Yolande Myers Principal Governance Officer Tel: 01484
221000 Yolande.myers@Kkirklees.gov.uk



mailto:yolande.myers@kirklees.gov.uk
mailto:Yolande.myers@kirklees.gov.uk

Agenda Item 2

CALDERDALE AND KIRKLEES JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE,
Tuesday, 15th October, 2024

PRESENT: Councillor Smaje (Chair)
Councillors: Hutchinson, Blagbrough, Evans, Robinson and Rylah

SUBSTITUTES NOMINATED FOR THIS MEETING AND APOLOGIES FOR
ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors Barnes and Lawson
MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor Blagbrough declared a non-pecuniary interest in Iltem 7 as an elected
governor of the Calderdale and Huddersfield Foundation Trust.

MINUTES OF THE CALDERDALE AND KIRKLEES JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 25TH JUNE 2024

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Calderdale and Kirklees Joint
Health Scrutiny Committee held on 25™ June 2024, be approved as a correct record.

DEPUTATIONS
There were no deputations received.

MATERNITY SERVICES (DIRECTOR OF MIDWIFERY & WOMEN’S SERVICES,
CALDERDALE AND HUDDERSFIELD FOUNDATION TRUST)

The Director of Midwifery Calderdale and Huddersfield NHS Foundation Trust
(CHFT) and the Chief Nurse Calderdale and Huddersfield NHS Foundation Trust
joined the meeting and shared a written report. The paper set out the current and
future maternity service offer within Calderdale and Kirklees, with reference to
national standards and evidence-based guidelines, and workforce issues.

Despite consistent recruitment activity CHFT has not seen the growth in workforce
required to safely provide care across all previous birth settings. This is in part due to
the numbers of midwives reducing their contracted hours to improve work-life
balance; the position at MYTT is much improved. This adversely affects CHFT plans
to expand services contracted during the pandemic and afterwards.

During discussions Members commented on the following issues:

e With the Bronte Birth Centre now re-opened, how had encouragement of use
been sought? In response, Officers advised that a soft opening had been the
preferred option but there had been advertisement from the CHFT.

e How had the retainment packag
[...]
ust receiving a realistic picture of interest in using the
Centre?

e Has the opening of the birthing centre had an impact on the demand for home
births?

RECONFIGURATION UPDATE (DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE, DIRECTOR OF
TRANSFORMATION AND PARTNERSHIPS, CALDERDALE AND
HUDDERSFIELD FOUNDATION TRUST)

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Partnerships and Transformation,
Calderdale and Huddersfield Foundation Trust, Clinical Lead for Transformation and
Reconfiguration, Calderdale and Huddersfield Foundation Trust (CHFT), and the
Assistant Director for Transformation and Reconfiguration the joined the meeting and
shared a written report. The report includes a progress update on the opening (of the
new Huddersfield Accident & Emergency Department) including any key variations
since the last meeting of the C&K JHOSC C&K JHOSC in early November, an
update on negotiations with the Treasury re the reconfiguration and an update on the
financial situation regarding the Huddersfield Royal Infirmary (HRI) new A&E.

As stated in the report the Outline Business Case remains with the Treasury for
review and approval. Progress is still being made regarding the developments at
Calderdale Royal Hospital, the Learning and Development Centre was expected to
be completed by summer 2024 and the enabling works for the new multi-story car
park had commenced.

During discussions Members commented on the following issues:

What challenges had there been in A&E? In response, Officers advised that there
has been an increase in demand, but this had been seen across the country.

Page 3



Tuesday, 15th October, 2024

Had a full business case been approved? In response, Officers advised that a full
business case should be completed by Autumn 2025 which will be a draft document.

What percentage of the HRI had been used? In response, Officers advised they did
not have an exact percentage however specific wards have been identified that are in
a better condition to consider how to best utilise the 
[...]
g this 3-month period where there has been a need to redirect
intrapartum care to the labour ward for a short period following acute absence of core staff. A
further full overnight closure took place in January 2025 due to adverse weather conditions to
support accommodation for staff who were stranded.

4.3 Calderdale Royal Hospital Maternity Reconfiguration

Reconfiguration plans to relocate the Calderdale Birth centre from the ground floor at the front
entrance of the hospital to the 2" floor alongside the labour ward and to build 2 bespoke
dedicated obstetric theatres are progressing.

A communications plan is currently being drafted and will be co-designed with the Maternity
Neonatal Voice’s Partnership (MNVP) to inform women and families of the work taking place once
a start date has been confirmed.

The work is currently anticipated to commence in summer 2025 and complete in Spring 2026
although this may be subject to change. As this work is taking place in an area of estate that has
now been vacated there will be no disruption to the availability of the birth centre or the current
obstetric theatre whilst the build takes place. There may be some noise disruption to some areas
of the labour ward, but this has been discussed with the contractor and measures will be taken to
minimise this as much as possible.

4.4 Bronte Birth Centre

The Trust gave a commitment to reopening the temporary closure of the Bronte Birth Centre and
the successful recruitment of midwives and a dedicated Birth Centre Manager, allowed the Trust
to re-open on 1 April 2024. Evaluation of the delivery model for the location of birth centres will

emerge as part of the Ockenden work and the revised maternity strategy.

The staffing model is currently 1 Midwife, and 1 Maternity Support Worker always based on site
with a second Midwife on call to attend when families are admitted. The team have utilised the
MUSA (Midwifery Unit Self-Assessment) framework which is a national tool developed to 
[...]
S Foundation Trust

Content

This presentation provides an update on the Hospital Reconfiguration Programme and includes
within it the information that the JHOSC have requested updates on.

m

The future hospital service model and the benefits of service reconfiguration

Development of Target Operating Models )
Summary of estate plans, timeline and progress 6-7
Communications 8
Update on the operation of the new A&E including lessons learned 9-11
Design of the new clinical building at CRH and how this reflects public engagement on design 12-19
principles, net-zero ambitions, efficiency and productivity
Internal developments at Calderdale Royal Hospital 20-23
_Huddersfield Royal Infirmary developments 24-26
L;‘g,:The Full Business Case process 27-28
> S Foundations

-- for our future



The Future Hospital Service Model

24/7 A&E and clinical decision unit

24/7 urgent care centre

24/7 anesthetic cover

diagnostics

planned medical and surgical procedures
outpatient services and therapies
midwife-led maternity unit

physician-led step down inpatient care

Calderdale Royal Hospital

24/7 A&E and clinical decision unit

24/7 urgent care centre

24/7 anesthetic cover

paediatric emergency centre

diagnostics

critical care unit

inpatient paediatrics (medical and surgical care)
outpatient services and therapies

obstetrics and midwife led maternity care

acute inpatient medical admissions and care (e.g.

respiratory, stroke, cardiology)
acute emergency and complex surgery services

b y Y
nd ; - 2 8
=l i b
- it i ™ il
- sl e -
id -
=
o A
e
o
-

NHS|

Calderdale and Huddersfield

NHS Foundation Trust

Foundations
for our future



Benefits of Reconfiguration

Patient Safety

Estate Safety &
Reduce Backlog
Maintenance

gz abed

Workforce
Resilience and
Wellbeing

Economic
Regeneration and
Social Value

Learning from the
Pandemic included
in Designs

Financial Efficiency
and Sustainability

NHS|

Calderdale and Huddersfield

NHS Foundation Trust

Reduction in carbon
use an
[...]
ICS

= s,
* Patients will flow through department to allow for effective use of cubicles.

Ongoing Care & Support Y
« Frailty patients who require a <24 hour admission will be direct to Virtual Ward or admitted to
sard.

ave ediately will be transferred to the discharge suite M
: o - Gigitally enabled
oordinators, community input and social care et warsing sge adlts where both reath
an can be gained

-
Q
@ . . . .

« PThese will continue to be developed and evolved as reconfiguration

ontinues. [ ] .
& mmm Foundations

s mm for our future




NHS|

Calderdale and Huddersfield

Estate Plans to Enable Service | . T
Reconfiguration :

* At Huddersfield Royal Infirmary (HRI)
there is a new A&E alongside investment
In existing HRI buildings.

« At Calderdale Royal Hospital (CRH)
there will be additional wards, two new
theatres, a new A&E, a children’s A&E, a
new learning and development centre
and a multi-storey car park.

o€ abed



Our journey NHS

Q', A Calderdale and Hudde(sfield
. - NHS Foundation Trust
-

New CRH e _
Enabling works Learning and Clinical build A

begin for CRH multi-  Development enabling works

storey car park Centre opens starts

Construction of
UI@ £ multi-storey car park

6000

Laing O’Rourke
’ appointed as
design and

_ / Construction of maternity floor,
s construction cath labs and plant room
partner for new gD
clinical build
/ e e e e e B B @ Full Business Case
Y @ / .

v !

£

HRI A&E
Department

opened L ————_______®

O(Q Rainbow Child Development ‘:@' Outline Business
ﬁf Centre opened | v Case

- ‘ &)
Construc-:tllon mé/ ) Q} é
Public @ @ v—  Strategic Outline of nevtr cll|n|cal New clinical

- consultation @ Case bmlc!lng Hospital main building
begins entrance redesign opens
—"—______________ A starts
= National funding ) [ [ ma oundations

@ allocation agreed s mmm for our future



Communicating our progress

« “Resident’s alert” - emailing latest updates on activity which may impact
residents. Maildrop in HX1, HX2, HX3 to encourage people to sign up.

*  Futures website — updated with latest news and information. Currently

developing digital floor plans to show what CRH will look like at the end of
reconfiguration.

* Media coverage — regular ‘drum beat’ of news including the opening of the
Halifax CDC, new HRI A&E and changes to car parking at CRH.

* Digital communications — social media activity including images and
timelapse video of new constructions.

«  Stakeholder briefings and events — regular briefings and engagement
events held with Trust colleagues, partner organisations and local councillors.

_e)
b

. ‘-8 Local resident’s update — statutory planning engagement with residents in
%Iate February (letter drop).

——————

RS
EELY L ey b B A S eyl Fd'_hl.*"l'hl_'“

aim us te lounch owr plans for the new clinical building af
‘alderdala Royal Hospital

“wrwl ot Lol Ly e e, ey DErhs. k
0o 3 L i e pore, e el S
= I ATLO) S 0 W TR e
a paiena s

Windreaday 4 Seplembar
TE30am - Spm funch prosvidesd)
Cador Court Hiofel, Alnley Top,

Huddarsfald, HOG IRH

o e s P s P i e

Tr& Tablareray clirem baleding rovciad) Al inchds
o e WAE ol b -y

Foiifelabaig
C )

ARy
N, ah

NHS|

Calderdale and Huddersfield

NHS Foundation Trust

Cﬁ“ﬁ i

‘arking at Calderdale Rioyal Ho=apital:
Jo drop-oifs in front of Halifax's

iospital next week as Develough Lane
nerance shuts oo traffic

e P 1

-. Foundations

s mm for our future




NHS|

ooooooooooooooooo

HRI Accident and Emergency Department

ec abed

-. Foundations

s mm for our future



Update

New department came into operation in May 2024 — a
comprehensive transition plan meant that there was a
seamless transfer from the old department to the new one.

Generally, fewer complaints relating to the environment
have been received compared to the old department. There
has been a positive impact on patient experience and
increase in direct and indirect positive feedback.

Informal engagement visit from CQC in January where they
praised the “high quality of facilities, care and patient
centred approach by all the teams” that they witnessed.

Also visited by the NHS England National Medical Director
-uProfessor Sir Stephen Powis - was impressed by the A&E
@de3|gn and complemented the use of innovation and digital.

w
~

NHS|

Calderdale and Huddersfield

NHS Foundation Trust

B Foundations
mmm for our future



Colleague feedback and learning

In a recent colleague survey, respondents praised the new department citing the
key improvements as:

* Brighter, more modern environment with more space and a better layout
* Improved equipment and technology

* Better patient flow and reduced congestion

Key learning:

* More side rooms and better patient privacy have brought improvements to patient
care.

« Some areas in the department which have been built to national Health Technical
Memoranda (HTMs) have been found to be too big in practice, leading to inefficient
use of space.

-

Q
Bis learning has been incorporated into the design of the new clinical building for
ng-lderdale Royal Hospital.

NHS|

Calderdale and Huddersfield

NHS Foundation Trust

Learning from colleagues

Some colleagues fed back that
the new layout and larger size
facility had taken some getting
used to, particularly in relation
to how they communicate and

work efficiently.

New ways of working have
been adopted that will
improve communication and
efficiency in the new
environment.

B Foundations
--. for our future




NHS|

Calderdale and Huddersfield

NHS Foundation Trust

New Clinical Building

9¢ abed

B Foundations
--. for our future




NHS|

Calderdale and Huddersfield

NHS Foundation Trust

New Clinical Building

« Situated to the south of the site on the space near the S : .
Godfrey Road entrances. £ - = W

Multi-s‘r\ey car ;;ark

« Wil adjoin to the existing clinical building. g T CENPRAT o

A new Emergency Department for adults, and a
dedicated Emergency Department for children and
young people.

 New inpatient wards designed to the latest national
st
[...]
 arrangements

KEY STEP2: shortlist shortlisted

Make the Case options

for Change

Strategic Economic Commercial Financial Management

NHS|

Calderdale and Huddersfield

NHS Foundation Trust

Foundations
for our future



FBC Timeline

NHS|

Calderdale and Huddersfield

NHS Foundation Trust

Continuation of
technical design

Procurement — market
testing

Final design approval

Submit Full Business
Case

oG abed

Foundations
for our future



NHS|

Calderdale and Huddersfield

NHS Foundation Trust

Thank you

Visit our website at: https://future.cht.nhs.uk

G obed

-. Foundations

s mm for our future



https://future.cht.nhs.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Letter to Mid-Yorks (Maternity Services)
	Response from Mid-Yorks (Maternity Services)

	3 Declaration of Interests
	7 Maternity Services
	8 Update on the Hospital Reconfiguration Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Yolande Myers  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CALDERDALE AND KIRKLEES JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 18th March 2025 
 
Present: Councillor Elizabeth Smaje (Chair) - Kirklees Council 

Councillor Jane Rylah - Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jo Lawson - Kirklees Council 
Councillor Colin Hutchinson - Calderdale Council 

  
In attendance: Rob Aitchison, Deputy Chief Executive, CHFT 

Anna Basford, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Transformation, CHFT 
Dr Mark Davies, A&E Consultant and Clinical Lead for 
Reconfiguration, CHFT 
Stuart Baron, Deputy Director of Finance, CHFT 
 
 

Apologies: Councillor Ashleigh Robinson - Kirklees Council 
Councillor Howard Blagbrough - Calderdale Council 
Councillor Ashley Evans – Calderdale Council  

 
 

1 Membership of the Committee 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Blagbrough, 
Thompson and Evans. 
 

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 October 2024 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests 
Councillor Lawson declared a non-pecuniary interest in items 7 and 8 as she held a 
bank contract with Calderdale and Huddersfield Foundation Trust. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All agenda items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No public questions were received. 
 

7 Maternity Services 



Calderdale and Kirklees Joint Health Scrutiny Committee -  18 March 2025 
 

2 
 

Gemma Puckett, Director of Midwifery for Calderdale and Huddersfield NHS 
Foundation Trust (CHFT) shared an update with the Committee with regards to 
maternity services and advised that: 
 
• The number of midwife vacancies had reduced but there was still some risk 

in relation to the skill mix of staff. 
• Calderdale Birth Centre was open 24/7 due to an increase in birth rate. 
• A review of Huddersfield Birth Centre was due to take place at the end of 

April. 
 
Kerry Reedefield, Director of Midwifery at Mid-Yorkshire NHS Teaching Trust 
(MYTT) advised the Committee that: 
 
• There was a fully established staffing at MYTT). 
• A 12-week consultation on Wakefield Birth Centre was continuing. 
• A 12-month review of Bronte Birth Centre would take place in September 

2025. 
 
The Committee questioned the soft launch of Bronte Birth Centre and whether this 
would be more widely publicised, and in addition, if the Birth Centre at Huddersfield 
Royal Infirmary would re-open in next three years. 
 
Ms Puckett responded and advised that due to midwife shortages, CHFT were 
anticipating a difficult period over the next couple of years. The review at the end of 
April was to consider the demographics and complexities, and the likelihood of the 
Birth centre re-opening would depend on that data to ensure a workforce with the 
right skill set would be in place. The Committee was advised that the birth centre 
was presently being used as a community midwifery hub to run anti-natal and post-
natal services. 
 
The Committee queried the difficulties with regards to retention of staff and were 
advised that CHFT were retaining 100% of their student midwifes. 
 
In response to the Committees query regarding anti-natal classes across both 
Trusts and women falling through the net, the Committee were advised that anti-
natal classes were being run by the Public Health team at Calderdale Royal 
Hospital. A piece of work was being undertaken to understand if this could be 
delivered more locally within communities, as well as understanding the best 
approach to engage with the hardest to reach women i.e. via social media, virtually 
etc.  
 
The Committee queried the proportion of international recruitment and if there were 
places at university for all students wanting to train as midwives. Ms Reedefield 
responded and informed the Committee that MYTT had a large proportion of 
international midwives as the current workforce was an ageing one, so there was an 
increasing need to fill the gaps.  
 
The Committee highlighted the Local Maternity Network System (LMNS) 
workstream and the 30% dropout rate and the Committee noted the negative picture 
portrayed around maternity services and previous issues with funding which had 



Calderdale and Kirklees Joint Health Scrutiny Committee -  18 March 2025 
 

3 
 

impacted on the number of people willing to train to become midwives. Shortened 
programmes and apprenticeship programmes were an idea of growing the 
workforce but this did not resolve the issue immediately. There was a constant drive 
to recruit and grow the workforce to develop midwifery pathways. 
 
The Committee questioned whether maternity services could be presented in a 
more positive way to encourage more people into the profession and was advised 
that an LMNS video to show the career pathway, joined up recruitment to ensure 
graduates were in the right place and remain, flexible working and how to support a 
good work life balance was available. 
In repose to the Committees query regarding midwifery being incorporated into 
Registered Nurse (RN) training, the Committee was advised that RN posts were 
limited but that it would be something they supported. Ms Puckett added that work 
had be undertaken with Bradford to offer post RN qualifications but there had been 
complications around qualification and financial difficulties, but that they would 
support a Lobby nationally for funding for post RN training. 
 
The Committee raised their concern regarding women being given a choice of the 
different birthing options and were advised that the Community Matron was 
undertaking a piece of work to ensure the Bronte Birth Centre was being promoted. 
The birth centre at Calderdale provided a level of reassurance being close to the 
obstetric unit for pain relief, however it was important to ensure those robust 
discussion were being undertaken with patients. 
 
The Committee highlighted the Ockenden Report and queried whether a change in 
workforce would be required. The Committee was advised that a large proportion of 
the midwifery training was mandatory. Workforce models had not always been 
sufficient which had changed the workforce demand. The priority over the next 
couple of years would be to roll out the community workforce.  
 
In response to the Committees query regarding the responsive model, Ms Puckett 
shared that this was in response to staffing challenges at Calderdale Roal Hospital. 
Staff had to be deployed to the Labour Ward to maintain safe staffing levels which 
resulted in the birth centre being closed and a reduction in birthing options at that 
time. Feedback regarding this had been mixed but the decision had been taken in 
line with national advice. 
 
The Committee raised a question regarding midwifery becoming more medicalised, 
and if that was a reason for staff leaving.  Ms Puckett advised that staff retention 
was 100% in 2022/23 and that midwives delivered a variety of care and therefore 
choice was offered to midwives to ensure a good skill mix. 
 
The Committee acknowledged that women wanted to be assured that birth centres 
were safe and asked how they were assessed and what were the transfer rate was 
for those need intervention. 
 
Ms Reedefield responded and shared that a risk assessment was undertaken, and 
the appropriateness of birth location was reviewed at each point of contact. A 
booklet of care provided an awareness of the different options to be considered but 
it was important to be clear on the positives and negatives of those. Midwives were 



Calderdale and Kirklees Joint Health Scrutiny Committee -  18 March 2025 
 

4 
 

able to identify when intervention was required within a timely manner to reduce the 
risk. 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee noted the update and agreed that: 
 

1) A further meeting be arranged to consider the findings of the review of 
Huddersfield Royal Infirmary Birth Centre and Bronte Birth Centre. 

2) The Committee be provided with up-to-date information regarding midwife 
training dropout rates locally. 

3) The Committee be provided with information relating to the review of choices 
at CHFT. 

4) The Committee be provided with further information in relation to transfer 
rates from the Bronte Birth Centre. 

 
8 Update on the Hospital Reconfiguration Programme 

Anna Basford, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Transformation, Rob 
Aitchison, Deputy Chief Executive, Dr Mark Davies, A&E Consultant and Clinical 
Lead for Reconfiguration and Stuart Baron, Deputy Director of Finance attended as 
representatives from CHFT to update the Committee on the Hospital 
Reconfiguration Programme. 
 
A presentation outlined key improvements which included enhanced patient safety, 
workforce wellbeing, and environmental sustainability. The development of Target 
Operating Models (TOMs) was highlighted as a strategic enabler for clinical 
transformation, supporting the Trust’s five-year plan and facilitating collaboration 
across specialties. Estate plans for both Calderdale Royal Hospital (CRH) and 
Huddersfield Royal Infirmary (HRI) were reviewed, including new A&E departments, 
theatres, inpatient wards, and learning centres. The Committee noted the positive 
feedback received following the opening of the new HRI A&E, including praise from 
the CQC and NHS England’s National Medical Director. 
 
The Committee noted the design of the new clinical building at CRH, which 
incorporated feedback from public engagement and aligned with net-zero ambitions. 
The building would feature modern inpatient wards, dedicated emergency 
departments for adults and children, and sustainable construction methods. The 
Committee was advised of the use of immersive technology in the design process 
and the emphasis on wayfinding, privacy, and dignity. Updates were also provided 
on internal developments such as the maternity floor and cardiac catheter labs, with 
construction scheduled to begin in spring 2026. Communications and stakeholder 
engagement activities were noted, including digital updates, media coverage, and 
statutory planning consultations with local residents. 
 
During discussions, the Committee were provided with an overview of the TOM 
which were described as internal tools guiding the future model of care delivery. 
These models were not yet public facing but were instrumental in shaping service 
development within the Trust. The TOMs aimed to ensure consistency and 
innovation across care streams such as planned care, theatres, and medical non-
elective pathways. The models were structured to reflect the types of patients and 
services, providing a framework for future service configuration. 
 



Calderdale and Kirklees Joint Health Scrutiny Committee -  18 March 2025 
 

5 
 

The Committee was advised that the locations of services remained consistent with 
those previously consulted on, and that the reconfiguration was contingent upon the 
completion of new builds, which would serve as catalysts for service transformation. 
The TOM were fluid documents, designed to adapt to technological and clinical 
advancements. The Committee noted that the transformation extended beyond 
physical relocation, focusing on delivering care more efficiently, such as the 
consolidating of acute medical teams on one site enabling direct access from GPs 
and ambulance services, thereby reducing unnecessary emergency department 
admissions. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Trust had received approval to proceed with 
the Full Business Case (FBC), following support for the Outline Business Case 
(OBC).  Dialogue with the Department of Health and Treasury suggested that 
approval timelines would be shortened to support the Trust’s 2029 reconfiguration 
target. The Committee expressed concerns about national structural changes, but 
was reassured that appropriate pathways and relationships remained intact. 
 
The Committee commented that CHFT had managed winter pressures better than 
many trusts, avoiding corridor care, and was advised that additional bed capacity 
had been opened.  Growth assumptions were already factored into the 
reconfiguration model with the Trust continuing to explore alternative care models 
such as same-day emergency care and community-based services. 
 
Dr Davies, A&E Consultant and Clinical Lead for Reconfiguration, advised the 
Committee that in reflecting on the first winter at the new Huddersfield A&E, whilst 
the department functioned well, some cubicles were found to be larger than 
necessary. Therefore, the design for Calderdale’s new A&E would adjust cubicle 
sizes to improve efficiency, while ambulance assessment cubicles would be slightly 
enlarged. 
 
The Committee noted that the new Calderdale wards would include 16 single rooms 
per 28-bed ward. The Trust acknowledged the need for enhanced supervision and 
was refining the nursing model accordingly. Room layouts had been redesigned 
using immersive digital tools to improve visibility. Although camera monitoring was 
not planned, digital falls mats and smart beds would be used to enhance patient 
safety.  Construction of the maternity floor was scheduled to begin in summer 2025. 
The Trust clarified that a bereavement suite already existed and would be improved 
with support from the hospital charity. 
 
Dr Davies confirmed to the Committee that all non-elective care would be delivered 
at Calderdale, while Huddersfield would host planned care and outpatient services. 
There would be no major shift in outpatient access, and clinics would continue at 
both sites to maintain patient choice. 
 
The Committee was advised of recent and planned investments at HRI, including 
ward and theatre refurbishments. Some works would occur post-reconfiguration, 
and funding would be drawn from the Trust’s annual capital allocation and national 
funding opportunities. Site rationalisation would follow the shift of inpatient activity to 
Calderdale with the refining of the future layout of the HRI site still taking place, with 
a focus on maximizing use of better-quality estate and aligning with the TOM. 



Calderdale and Kirklees Joint Health Scrutiny Committee -  18 March 2025 
 

6 
 

 
The Committee was advised that there were no plans to involve private sector 
partners in elective surgical hubs. Huddersfield’s elective surgical hub remained 
NHS-run and was considered a trailblazer. 
 
The Committee noted that a comprehensive communications strategy had been 
implemented, including a resident alert system, a redesigned website with a “map of 
the future,” regular stakeholder briefings, ward councillor meetings, mail drops, and 
planning updates for local residents. No feedback had been received from the most 
recent mail drop, but the Trust remained open to engagement. 
 
The Committee requested an opportunity to scrutinize the FBC, and the Trust 
agreed to provide non-commercial information, noting that the FBC would remain a 
draft until Treasury approval. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1) That representatives from CHFT be thanked for their presentation and 
attendance at the meeting. 

2) That the non-commercial information from the Full Business Case including 
value for money, delivery plans, and any changes or implications be provided 
and considered a future meeting of the Committee.  

 
 
 
 
 


